
Council Action

City of Ann Arbor

Resolution:  R-22-107

301 E. Huron St.

Ann Arbor, MI  48104

http://a2gov.legistar.com

/Calendar.aspx

File Number:   22-0488 Enactment Number:   R-22-107

Resolution to Approve a Construction Contract with Z Contractors, Inc. for the Huron 

Parkway Bridge Capital Preventative Maintenance Repairs ($657,446.51)

Whereas, The City of Ann Arbor has a Bridge Asset Management Plan that provides 

guidance for performing repairs to the City’s bridge network in order to keep them in a state of 

good repair;  

Whereas, The Huron Parkway Bridge over the Huron River needs repairs to maintain the 

structure in a state of good repair;

Whereas, The cost of this work will be funded through the approved Public Services Area, 

Capital Budget (Street, Bridge and Sidewalk Millage);

Whereas, The City of Ann Arbor received two proposals for this work on March 3, 2022 and Z 

Contractors, Inc. of Shelby Township, Michigan received the highest score in the proposals 

reviewed by the selection committee comprised of City Public Services staff; and

Whereas, It is now necessary to enter into a contract with Z Contractors, Inc. for the 

performance of this work;

RESOLVED, That City Council approves a construction contract with Z Contractors, Inc. in the 

amount of $657,446.51 for the Huron Parkway Bridge Capital Preventative Maintenance 

Repair Project (RFP 22-09);

RESOLVED, That a contingency amount of $66,000.00 be established within the project 

budget and that the City Administrator be authorized to approve construction change orders 

not to exceed that amount, in order to satisfactorily complete this project;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute said 

agreement after approval as to substance by the City Administrator and approval as to form 

by the City Attorney; and 

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take necessary administrative 

actions to implement this resolution, including issuing temporary and permanent Traffic 

Control Orders and night work authorizations as required for the construction of the project.

At a meeting of the City Council on 4/18/2022, a motion was made by Erica Briggs, seconded by 

Jen Eyer, that this Resolution R-22-107 be Approved. The motion passed.

Yeas: 0

Nays: 0

Page 1 Printed on 4/27/22 City of Ann Arbor



File Number:   22-0488 Enactment Number:   R-22-107

Absent: 1 Councilmember Ramlawi

Page 2 Printed on 4/27/22 City of Ann Arbor


