
301 E. Huron St.
Ann Arbor, MI  48104
http://a2gov.legistar.
com/Calendar.aspx

City of Ann Arbor

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 122-1212 Name: 8/15/22 Change Order 1 to Huron Parkway Bridge
CPM Repairs Project

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:8/15/2022 City Council

On agenda: Final action:8/15/2022 8/15/2022

Enactment date: 8/15/2022 R-22-263Enactment #:

Title: Resolution to Approve Change Order No. 1 with Z Contractors, Inc. for the Huron Parkway Bridge
Capital Preventative Maintenance Project ($86,059.75 Increase, Total Contract Amount $743,506.26)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. ZContractors Contract Executed 220516.pdf, 2. contract mod 1.pdf, 3. CouncilAction27-Apr-2022-
04-14-18.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedCity Council8/15/2022 1 Pass

Resolution to Approve Change Order No. 1 with Z Contractors, Inc. for the Huron Parkway Bridge
Capital Preventative Maintenance Project ($86,059.75 Increase, Total Contract Amount $743,506.26)
Attached for your review and approval is a change order to the construction contract with Z
Contractors, Inc. (RFP 22-09) for the Huron Parkway Bridge Capital Preventative Maintenance
Project.

This project consists of performing capital preventative maintenance repairs on the Huron Parkway
Bridge over the Huron River.  Capital Preventative Maintenance repairs are work that is considered
beyond the normal operations and maintenance work that would be performed by the City’s own
Public Works forces. More specifically, the work includes the repair of spalled concrete and
delaminated concrete areas on deck, curbs and sidewalks; and portions of the guardrails, as well as
removal of trees and vegetation growth in the rip-rap areas along three northern piers and other
minor items. The bridge was originally constructed in 1968 and partially rehabilitated in 2000 and
2007.

The additional contract work includes some minor additions such as anti-slip coating on all 8 of the
expansion joint covers rather than just 4 and adding some missing items of work. The total change
order amount is $86,059.75, which exceeds the contingency originally approved by Council
($66,000.00). This Change Order will bring the total contract amount to $743,506.26 and will allow for
final payment to the contractor and subsequent closing out of the contract.

Budget/Fiscal Impact: Funding for the project and this change order is included in the FY23-28
Capital Improvements Plan (TR-BR-18-02). Funding is available in the approved Public Services
Area, Street, Bridge and Sidewalk Millage Capital Budget.
Prepared by:         Nicholas Hutchinson, P.E., City Engineer
Reviewed by:        Brian Steglitz, Interim Public Services Area Administrator
Approved by:        Milton Dohoney Jr., City Administrator

City of Ann Arbor Printed on 5/6/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-1212, Version: 1

Whereas, The City of Ann Arbor has a Bridge Asset Management Plan that provides guidance for
performing repairs to the City’s bridge network in order to keep them in a state of good repair;

Whereas, The Huron Parkway Bridge over the Huron River needs repairs to maintain the structure in
a state of good repair;

Whereas, Funding for this change order is available in the approved Public Services Area, Street,
Bridge and Sidewalk Millage Capital Budget;

Whereas, The existing approved contingency amount of $66,000.00 is insufficient to cover the
additional work in Change Order No. 1; and

Whereas, Z Contractors, Inc has submitted all required Non-Discrimination, Prevailing Wage, Living
Wage, and Conflict of Interest Disclosure forms and complies with the requirements of the City’s Non-
Discrimination, Prevailing Wage and Living Wage ordinances;

RESOLVED, That City Council approve Change Order No. 1 to the construction contract with Z
Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $86,059.75 for a total contract amount of $743,506.26 for
additional work on the Huron Parkway Bridge Capital Preventative Maintenance Repairs Project
(RFP 22-09); and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary administrative actions to
implement this resolution.

City of Ann Arbor Printed on 5/6/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

